To the ILO Committee on Freedom of Association 
Your Committee in its 334th Report (adopted by the Governing Body at its 298th Session) has accepted the complaint submitted by OTOE against the Greek Government (case No. 2502) and has decided that the provisions of Act No. 3371/2005 are opposite to the Articles 3 and 4 of the ILO Conventions No 87 and No 98 respectively and has addressed to our country strong recommendations. 

The Committee's recommendations, clear and straightforward, are binding for the Greek Courts on the interpretation of the content of International Conventions and the violations that have occurred. 
Consequently, and provided that with the Article 28 §1 of the Greek Constitution International Conventions ratified by our country are prevail over any other contrary provision of national legislation, the provisions of  Act No 3371/2005 are not applicable, as opposite to the 87 and 98 Conventions of the ILO, ratified by Act No 4204/1961 and Act No 4505/1961 respectively . 
In its last Report, (351st Report , paragraphs 73-77) the Committee cites the position of the Greek Government, notes once again that the Government does not hold frank consultations on the future of the supplementary pension funds of bank employees and does not provide any further information on the amendment of the article 2 paragraph 3 of the Act No 1876/90 so as  to ensure that supplementary pension funds are subject of  collective agreements and refers the legislative aspect of the case to the Committee of Experts on the Application of Conventions and Recommendations.  
Please allow us to present you our opinion in order that you forward it to the competent Committee of Experts on the Application of Conventions and Recommendations. 
The Greek Government, in continuation of its non-compliance with the recommendations of the Committee which authentically interpreted the ILO Conventions 87 and 98, stated that the Single Member Court of First Instance of Athens  did not  have  competence to decide  on the anti-constitutionality  of Article 26 of Act No 3455/2006 concerning the classification of employees and pensioners  of supplementary pension funds in ETAT, and for that reason we should await for the decision of the Council of State, to which OTOE and other employee associations at company level  have appealed, for the annulment of the provisions of the Presidential Decree 209/2006 as anti-constitutional  (discussion of the appeals on 26.09.2008 to the plenary of the Council of State). 
In principle, the Greek Government deplorably over the last years has been repeatedly condemned by the European Court of Human Rights for the excessively long lasting procedures in the local courts. The majority of the condemnatory decisions concern excessive delays of the Administrative Courts and the Council of State.  Therefore, we consider as ostensible the non-compliance of the Greek Government to the recommendations of the Committee invoking the expected decision of the Council of State, when the Government knows that upon a similar case  when the article 57 of the Act No 2084/1992 has been declared as anti-constitutional ,  the Greek Courts of Justice  have issued their irrevocable court decision 13 years later (Submission of the appeal in 1996,  issue of the decision of the Court of First Instance in 1998,  issue of the decision of the Court of Appeal in 2000, issue of the decision of the Council of State in 2005, issue of the decision of the Supreme Special Court in 2007, issue of the decision of the Council of State following a referral for reconsideration.  
Moreover, during the recent General Assembly of the Association of Judges and Prosecutors, the Minister of Justice noted that among the 327 condemning decisions issued by the European Court of Justice against Greece, 222 of them concerned serious delays in administration of justice.  

The delay in issuing court decisions and the choice of negotiation in all cases as the most preferable way for solving this matter is also recognized by the present Report of the Committee. 
In any case, the Greek Government without merit alleges that the Single-Member Court of First Instance of Athens had no competence to proceed to the indirect control of the constitutional conformity of the provisions of Acts No 3371/2005 and 3455/2006.
Nevertheless, by the article No 87 of the Greek Constitution which stipulates: “Justice shall be administered by courts composed of regular judges who shall enjoy functional independence” the functional independence of the judicial power is established against the legislative and the executive. 
The consistency of the judicial power against the legislative is instituted in the first place through the obligation of all courts, of all levels and categories of competence not to apply a statute whose content is contrary to the Constitution (article 93 paragraph 4 of the Constitution). 
This control of constitutional conformity of laws concerns the eventual incompatibility of the content of every legal rule with the Constitution (substantial constitutionality). This control of constitutional conformity is widespread, since competent for its execution are ALL courts, of all degrees and categories within the limits of their competence, and indirect since it is operated only when the controlled law is crucial for solving the specific dispute, as in the case of the Lawsuit of Emporiki Bank on which the decision No 116/2008 of the Single-Member Court of First Instance of Athens was issued. 
More specifically,  the Single-Member Court of First Instance of Athens with the decision No 116/2008 has ruled that the provision of the article 26 of Act No 3455/2006 is opposed  to the higher typical force of  articles 4 paragraphs 1-2 and 5, paragraph 1 of the Constitution,  since article 26 of Act No 3455/2006, by obligatorily integrating  the employees of the defendants to the funds of  ETEAM and ETAT, annuls substantially  the contents of collective contractual agreements concerning TEAPETE between Emporiki Bank and the Employees Union of Emporiki  and deducts from the above the right to form freely through collective contractual agreements  issues concerning  private supplementary insurance of employees in Emporiki Bank. Therefore, their contractual and financial freedom is damaged by the above said provision. 
In addition, the above decision considers that the above termination of contract and the following classification of employees   of Emporiki in the supplementary insurance of ETEAM and ETAT will have unfavorable consequences for insured and pensioners since (a)  those insured after 1/1/1993 and those hired after 1/1/2005 will receive only part of the provided by the statutes of TEAPETE supplementary pension, given that they are not classified in ETAT  (with a mere provision  for the first category of employees of the return of the difference of contributions between ETEAM and TEAPETE, that they have contributed for  the years 1993 to 2004), but they will receive only the supplementary pension of ETEAM (lower that the one provided by TEAPETE) , increased - according to its legislation-  by  only 2% yearly, an icreased definitely lower than those of the pensions of TEAPETE , which follow (as it has been said ) the  percentage increases of employees in Emporiki Bank (b). 
(b) those already pensioners at the start of the validity of Act No 3375?2005 and those insured before 31/12/1992n when they will go to pension they will receive supplementary pensions from ETAT and ETEAM, however the first pension will not be increased at all and the second will be increased according the legislation of ETEAM, namely 2% yearly (as already said), whereas under TEAPETE regime increases on pensions the increases of pensions ( the total sum of ETAT and ETEAM pensions) would follow the percentage of increase of  employees in Emporiki Bank. 

Yet the highest court of the country, the Supreme Court in its decision No 1603/2006 has considered that the Collective Agreement by which was established as special account the Supplementary Fund of Employees of Emporiki Bank because the Collective Agreement can only be denounced upon the joint agreement of the contractual parties and not unilaterally, unless if the parties had allowed the possibility of its unilateral denunciation. 

Consequently, from the above emerges that any substitution of supplementary pension funds of bank employees has to be the result of free will of the parties and not of unilateral enforcement by the state. 

The protective framework of the freedom of association does not leave any margin so as the real scope of Article 62 paragraph 4 of Act No 3371/2005 to be judged constitutionally legitimate and respectful of the ILO Conventions  No 87 and 98, which nominates ETAT as  mandatory  administrator. 

The above regulation means full and permanent deprivation of supplementary funds of the possibility to operate under the management of their founders and therefore it only creates appropriate conditions for their dissolution, not only hindering their statutory independence but also fully undermining free dialogue between the parties, in the framework of free negotiations, a dialogue that your Committee also recommends. 

In any case, as also underlined by your Committee, the Greek Government until today has not proceeded to any negotiations concerning the future of supplementary pension funds of bank employees and their assets so as that these matters are determined by mutual agreement of both parties. Moreover, it hasn’t taken any steps for the amendment of article 2 paragraph 3 of Act No 1876/1990 so as to ensure that supplementary pension schemes will be the subject of collective bargaining. 

Besides, as it has been accepted in the Report of the Committee issues that may be subject of collective bargaining according the ILO Conventions 87 and 98 include salaries and benefits of workers, and as your Committee has particularly stressed in paragraph 1022 of the 334th report “supplementary pension schemes can legitimately be considered as benefits that may be the subject of collective bargaining”. 

The above opinion of the Committee has been explicitly and without any dispute recognized by the Special High Court of our Country which in its decision No 5/2007 stipulates that “…… also the contributions of the employer that are paid on the basis of the work relationship which relates him to the insured are part of the salary and are calculated on the basis of the salaries of the employees as the social security contributions that they are paying”. 

From all the above incidents and conclusions it becomes clear that the Greek Government through Act No 3371/2005 and those posterior to it ({3455/2006 (article 26),  3522/2006 (article 38) , 3554/2007 (article 9) , 3620/2007 (article 10)} which were voted despite  the explicit recommendation of the Committee to cease all acts of legislative interference  is committing a direct  violation  of the  ILO Conventions (article 3 of  No 87 ILO Convention and article 4 of No 98 ILO Convention ) totally ignores and  does not take at all into consideration the recommendation of the Committee to cease all acts of interference with the collective agreements by which the supplementary pension funds and the funds of mutual assistance of bank employees  were set up (334th Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association , Recommendations, paragraph 1023, [a] ). 
Moreover, the Government does not take any steps to amend article 2 paragraph 3 of Act No 1876/1990 so as to ensure that supplementary pension schemes will be the subject of collective bargaining.
From the above we can easily conclude that the Greek Government:

1) In awareness of the falsity that Greek Courts are not competent to rule on the constitutionality of the regulations in question as done with the No 116/2008 decision of the Single Member Court of First Instance of Athens, whereas as already mentioned above according the theory and fixed jurisprudence the Courts of the country of all degrees and sector exercise indirect control of the constitutional conformity of laws even without calling upon unconstitutionality by the litigant parties. 
2) Denies by presenting ostensible excuses even  its favorable dilatory method  to commit into which steps will undertake in order to disencumber the ascertained violations of articles 3 and 4 of the respective 87 and 98 ILO Conventions with the provisions of Act No 3371/2005 as it has been amended, 
3) Denies to endorse our request for hosting a high level meeting, chaired by the Minister of Employment and Social Protection, with the participation of the Presidents or Managing Directors of the Banks and Representatives of our Federation so as, following frank and constructive dialogue, to conclude an agreement on the reform of the legal framework, unfavorable for the insured over the last three years, contrary to the above ILO Conventions as already noted by your Committee. 
Consequently, noting the intransigence of the Greek Government despite your recommendations and recalling once again the continuous for the last three years after the adoption of the law unfavorable conditions for the insured, but also perceiving the concealed true intention of the Greek Government to consolidate its legislative arrangements that are violating the ILO Conventions No 87 and 98 through the obstructive lapse of time. 
We appeal for: 
A) The intensification of all foreseen statutory procedures of the ILO, in order that highest possible pressure will be exerted towards the Greek Government so as to proceed to the requested dialogue with us, aiming the compliance with the provisions of the ILO Conventions No 87 and 98 and , 
B)  The forwarding of the examining procedure of the case to the competent Committees of the International Labor Conference during its forthcoming Session in June 2009, because, due to the time consuming procedures of the Greek Courts, the assets of the supplementary pension funds of bank employees, which are no longer under the management of the parties, will soon vanish, bringing about all negative consequences for the insured (workers and pensioners). 
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